Our objectives with respect to interest rate risk are to limit the impact of interest rate changes on operations and cash flows and to

lower our overall borrowing costs. To achieve these objectives, we may borrow at fixed rates and may enter into hedging instruments such as

interest rate swap agreements and interest rate cap agreements in order to mitigate our interest rate risk on a related floating rate financial

instrument. We do not enter into derivative or interest rate transactions for speculative purposes.

As of December 31, 2023 December 31, 2024, we had $2.9 billion $3.6 billion principal amount of fixed-rate debt outstanding and $1.2

billion $789 million principal amount of floating-rate debt outstanding. The following table quantifies the potential changes in annual net income

should interest rates decrease or increase by 10, 50 and 100 basis points, assuming no change in our interest earning assets, interest bearing

liabilities or the shape of the yield curve (i.e., relative interest rates). Actual results could differ significantly from those estimated in the table.

Estimated Change In Net Income

($ in thousands)(1)

Change in Interest Rates   Net Income (Loss)   Net Income (Loss)

-100 Basis Points $ 6,526 $ 2,556

-50 Basis Points 3,263 1,278

-10 Basis Points 653 256

Base Interest Rate   —   —

+10 Basis Points   (653)   (256)

+ 50 Basis Points   (3,263)   (1,278)

+100 Basis Points   (6,526)   (2,556)

41

Table of Contents

(1) The table above includes the effect of interest rate swaps and our share of the impact of floating-rate loans in our Leasehold Loan Fund.

42

Table of Contents

Item 8.   Financial Statements and Supplementary Data

Index to Financial Statements

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us

REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2025 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are